reserve. Consequently, the value of these shares at their fair value was included within the share capital of the Company (£23,256) and
merger reserve (£340,116) at 31 December 2017.

The goodwill arising on the acquisition represents the value of intangible assets that do not qualify for separate recognition.

BOOK_c115292.indb   61 29/04/2019   07:20

62 | Annual Report & Accounts 2018 Company number: 09028611

Notes to the consolidated financial statements CONTINUED

for the year ended 31 December 2018

Intelligent Ultrasound Group plc

27.	 EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group adopted IFRS 15 with an effective date of 1 January 2018 and has adopted the cumulative catch-up transition method which
does not require restatement of comparatives. Instead, an adjustment has been made to increase accumulated losses at 1 January 2018
by £13,041, representing the cumulative reduction in revenue on incomplete contracts arising on adoption of the standard.

Had the Group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue for the year ended 31 December 2018, it would have reported
the following amounts in these financial statements:

As reported
under IFRS 15

£
Effect

£

As would
have been

reported
£

Revenue 5,313,164 35,391 5,348,555
Gross profit 2,833,383 35,391 2,868,774
Operating loss 3,613,858 (35,391)‌‌ 3,578,467
Loss before income tax 3,621,260 (35,391)‌‌ 3,585,869
Loss attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent 3,417,464 (35,391)‌‌ 3,382,073
Total comprehensive income attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent 3,416,620 (35,391)‌‌ 3,381,229
Loss per ordinary share 3.59p (0.04)‌‌p 3.55p
Deferred income included in current and non-current liabilities 471,570 (48,432)‌‌ 423,138
Net assets and total equity of the Group 9,269,713 48,432 9,318,145

The differences have arisen because some revenues which were recognised over time under IAS 18 are now recognised at a point in
time.

The Group adopted IFRS 9 with an effective date of 1 January 2018 and has adopted the cumulative catch-up transition method which
does not require restatement of comparatives. Instead, an adjustment has been made to increase accumulated losses in the Company
at 1 January 2018 by £5,901,828, representing the restated opening impairment allowance in respect of receivables from subsidiary
undertakings (see note 16).

Had the Company continued to report in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for the year
ended 31 December 2018, it would have reported the following amounts in these financial statements:

As reported
under IFRS 15

£
Effect

£

As would
have been

reported
£

The Company’s loss for the year 6,423,705 (3,017,033)‌‌ 3,406,672
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings included
in non-current assets of the Company 475,919 8,918,861 9,394,780
Net assets and total equity of the Company 10,184,972 8,918,861 19,103,833

The differences have arisen because of the need to factor in forward looking information when estimating the appropriate amount of
impairment allowance relating to amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings.

28.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITY

The Company has been made aware of a potential over-claim of R&D tax credits made by IUL in periods prior to its acquisition by the
Company arising from an omission to file certain tax elections with HMRC on a timely basis. IUL has made full disclosure of this matter
to HMRC and requested that they accept retrospective elections for the accounting periods concerned. The Company has estimated